Public Document Pack

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Department for Corporate Services

John Williams - Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Our ref: RH/Council Telephone: **01702 215106**Your ref: Fax: **01702 215994**

Date: 5th May 2016 E-mail: **committeesection@southend.gov.uk**

Contact Name: Robert Harris DX 2812 Southend



Dear Councillor,

THE COUNCIL - THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2016

Please find enclosed, for consideration at the next meeting of the The Council taking place on Thursday, 21st April, 2016, the following report(s) that were unavailable when the agenda was printed.

Agenda No Item

- 3. Questions from Members of the Public (Pages 1 6) Questions and responses attached
- 4. Questions from Members of the Council (Pages 7 10) Questions and responses attached

Yours faithfully

Robert Harris Committee Officer





QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Council Meeting - 21st April 2016

Question 1 from Mr Webb to the Executive Councillor for Housing Planning & Regulatory Services

Question

I have been informed by a senior planning officer that there is no set way to put yellow planning notices. In Westborough in the past 6 months we have had them wrapped round a pole with string, not near the application and bottom of the pole.

Do you think the council can have a policy that yellow planning notices are put flat with cable ties and written with a permanent marker pens so residents can clearly see the information and dates?

Answer

Site notices are placed around the borough in line with the regulations that govern public notification of planning applications. Unfortunately, from time to time, these notices may be removed and/or become loose around the object to which they are attached. For the vast majority of these notices they are in place and clearly legible for the period of time they are required to be displayed. The resources made available to officers to carry out this function are therefore, considered sufficient to meet this statutory requirement.

Question 2 from Mr Webb to the Leader of the Council

In December 2014 I pointed out that the Conservative run Council was wasting council tax money on mobile phones to officers, sculptures and the millennium clock which did not work. The joint administration leader of the council, Ron Woodley stated that in 2013 - 2014 spent £136,000 and he was going to carry out a review into appropriate allocation and cost of mobile phones to officers.

What was the outcome of the report and how much has been spent on mobile phones in 2014 - 2015, 2015 - 2016?

Answer

The use of mobile phones by staff employed by the Borough Council was subjected to review and cost challenge with providers in 2015/16.

The use of mobile technology was and remains and key plank in the Council's flexible working strategy as it enables staff to be more productive on terms of receiving up to date information in real time without the necessity of returning to the office and releases office space which can generate rental income for the Council.

I am able to report that spend on mobile phones in the financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16 was as follows:

```
2013/14 - £136,000 - 934 units 2014/15 - £113,000 - 976 units 2015/16 - £ 108,000 estimated for full year (accounts currently being finalised) - 1050 units
```

The figure provided include cost of both mobile phones and SIMS (3G data SIMS for portable devices)

Question 3 from Mr Garne to the Executive Councillor for Community Development and Organisational Development.

Question

Cllr Gilbert appeared on the front page of the Echo on 9th March in an article about the redevelopment of the four Queensway tower blocks - Chiltern, Malvern, Pennine and Quantock. Can we have an update of any progress in the six weeks since that dramatic announcement, for example which tower might be demolished first?

Answer

The communication which resulted in the Echo article in question should not be seen as a dramatic announcement, but rather the latest stage in a very thorough and deliberate process to decide the best method to regenerate the Queensway area. The recommendation to consider options, including refurbishment or redevelopment, for the town centre tower blocks was put forward by a cross-party in-depth scrutiny working party chaired by my colleague David Norman and accepted by the then-Conservative cabinet on September 17th 2013.

Under the current administration, a project team has been appointed, a series of consultation events with local residents has taken place and much thought has been given to how we could regenerate the area in the interests of both residents and the wider community. This could easily be the biggest regeneration programme ever undertaken by the council and we make no apology for not rushing decisions.

By March it was clear that the work being done by officers strongly indicates that the refurbishment of the blocks to the standard we would expect of today's housing would be financially unviable, and therefore a complete redevelopment of the site was likely to be their recommendation. Given this clear direction of travel, we thought it best to be open with residents, councillors and other stakeholders. It was clearly communicated to all concerned that this was not a final decision, but instead an update on work in progress.

Since March and until June, when a report will be going to Cabinet, we are testing and validating the work done so far with the market. We believe that we have a viable scheme and it is now prudent to have all elements of this looked at more closely by external experts. This is known as 'soft market testing' and is where much of the teams work has been focused in the last six weeks. When we are in a position to make further announcements, we will ensure that these are communicated in the proper way.

Question 4 from Mr Garne to the Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Regulatory Services.

Question

In the Echo article on the Queensway redevelopment on 9th March Councillor Norman anticipated that it would constitute "a wonderful new community with new and better housing."

Can he state categorically that no existing tenants and leasehold owners will suffer any detrimental change in the quality of their accommodation or higher costs in any form?

Answer

The Echo article followed on from one of our regular resident briefing meetings, held on Monday 7th March in which we confirmed a clear commitment consistently made to all residents that if they wish to remain in the Queensway Estate once the regeneration work has been completed then they will have the opportunity to do so. This guarantee applies to both tenants and leaseholders.

Leaseholders have been consulted with and we will be initiating further tenant consultation following the upcoming June Cabinet. Conversations with individuals regarding staying on the estate and what their options are will be included as part of this consultation. We have officers based within the Hub in the Victoria Shopping centre for residents to voice any concerns about the project, and ask more about what it means for them.

Rents and service charges will continue to be the subject of the same setting process as now, and I cannot speak for the decisions of future councils or, of course for the actions of Central Government. I can, however, give an absolute assurance that the quality of the accommodation on the Queensway site will improve as a consequence of this major and exciting redevelopment and both tenants and leaseholders will benefit from the scheme.

Question 5 from Mr Ali to the Executive Councillor for Health & Adult Social Care

Is Southend Borough Council satisfied that Healthwatch Southend has helped all NHS health services and council social services to improve the health and wellbeing outcomes of all Southend residents during the 3 years of its operation? It would be helpful if the council could list the health and wellbeing improved outcomes that it has helped to achieve to date.

Answer

Southend council is satisfied that Healthwatch Southend have helped NHS health services over its 3 year period. The annual reports aim to answer this question and once complete are signed off by the Healthwatch Board. The 2013/14 and 2014/15 reports can be accessed via the local website http://www.healthwatchsouthend.co.uk/. The last report for 2015/16 is currently being completed and will be available in the coming weeks. The website also provides a comprehensive breakdown of other activity over their three year period, including but not exclusive to:

- a series of reports on local issues e.g. Cancer Café, St Luke's Health Centre;
- Healthwatch Southend events calendar local awareness events held.

Question 6 from Mr Ali to the Executive Councillor for Health & Adult Social Care

Further, is the council satisfied that Healthwatch Southend has provided value for this period of time and is satisfied that Healthwatch Southend will be effective in the future?

Answer

Southend council are satisfied that Healthwatch has provided value for money over their three year period. As referenced above the annual reports include a full breakdown of financial activity and this information aligned with activity and outcomes, indicate that value has been provided. Leading up to the annual report we monitor the service on a regular basis to ensure that the service is delivering in line with the agreed service specification and meeting their statutory requirements.

The service will continue with a long term contract from October 2016 and we will continue to ensure that the service will continue to be effective in the future.

Question 7 from Mr Thomas to the Executive Councillor for Adult Social Care and Health

Does the portfolio holder agree that given all the recent reviews about the need to have a clear strategy and the fact that we have slightly less than 20% of residents with mental health issues compared to 15% nationally it is now time to set up a working party/board to look specifically how we can help improve the service?

Answer

Over the last 12 months the Southend Health and Wellbeing Board has maintained a focus on mental health. This has included the oversight of the development of a detailed mental health needs assessment and full consideration of its findings at one of its development sessions.

The refresh of the Southend health and wellbeing strategy will capture the recommended strategic actions to improve mental health in the borough, and their delivery will be overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board, which includes key partners. For this reason we do not feel that the establishment of a partnership board for mental health is required at this time.

<u>Question 8 from Mr Thomas to the Executive Councillor for Public Protection, Waste & Transport</u>

Question

A lot of St Lukes residents are concerned about speeding in Bournemouth park Road and eastern avenue. Will the portfolio holders meet with me and the residents to hear their concerns?

<u>Answer</u>

We are a listening administration and would be only too pleased to meet with the Residents in Bournemouth Park Road, including the Ward Councillors. I will arrange to meet with the residents as soon as possible after the local elections in May.



QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

Council Meeting - 21st APRIL 2016

4

Question 1 from Councillor Hadley to the Executive Councillor for Public Protection, Waste & Transport

Question

Would the Portfolio Holder please explain why myself and three other Shoebury Councillors were excluded from a recent update meeting with officers on the Shoebury Common Sea Defences and why was the invitation restricted to Councillor Assenheim, Councillor Ward, representatives of the Shoebury Residents Association and the Independent candidate for West Shoebury?

Answer

The meeting was not intended as a briefing for Council Members, it was attended by representatives of the Friends of Shoebury Common, the Beach Hut owners, Burgess Estate Residents Association as well as Shoebury Residents Association.

The Independent Candidate for West Shoebury was not attending in their capacity as a Candidate in the forthcoming Local Elections, but as a representative of the Burgess Estate Residents Association.

Question 2 from Councillor Cox to the Executive Councillor for Public Protection, Waste & Transport

Could I ask the Portfolio Holder if he could confirm that a revised scheme from the review of flood defences at Shoebury Common has been agreed and has gone out to public consultation?

Answer

No it has not.

<u>Question 3 from Councillor Aylen to the Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning & Regulatory Services)</u>

Question

May I ask for a statement from the appropriate cabinet holder about building of houses on the golf course at Belfairs Park?

Answer

I am not aware of any proposals for housing on Belfairs Golf Course. The land is within the Green Belt and therefore housing is inappropriate in policy terms.

<u>Question 4 from Councillor Aylen to the Executive Councillor for Enterprise, Tourism & Economic Development</u>

Question

The lack of park warden coverage at Belfairs park golf course at the weekends from May to September and the subsequent loss of revenue and upset to paying customers.

Would the cabinet holder agree that this could have been prevented by simply charging a small fee to hire a deck chairs at the bandstand priory park, thus providing a revenue to employ a person and releasing the park wardens to patrol not only Belfairs park but all then parks in Southend at their busiest times?

Answer

Cllr Aylen will be aware that people who are intent to use the golf course and deliberately evade paying, leave as soon as the possibility of a challenge is made by a member of staff. Consequently, very little, if any, income can be generated. I do fully recognise that this is extremely annoying for our honest paying customers.

Park Wardens do undertake spot checks throughout the year but these are limited by attendance at other parks. I have asked officers to investigate any possible further ways of managing this issue.

The Bandstand concerts have proved to be a popular addition in Priory Park. I'm not convinced that there is a justifiable case to introduce a new charge for deckchairs. Full consideration would need to be given to the level of income that could be achieved, the practical arrangement and the cost benefits, however, I will ask officers to consider this as part of the 2017/18 budget process.

<u>Question 5 from Councillor McGlone to the Executive Councillor for Enterprise, Tourism & Economic Development</u>

Question

In view of the Government's Budget announcement that many small businesses will be taken out of the business rate regime can the portfolio holder tell me what is being done to encourage start -up businesses in Southend that could provide a diverse and regenerative foundation to the High Street, similar to those in many other towns across the United Kingdom?

Answer

Our City Deal negotiation resulted in delivery of The Hive Enterprise Centre on Victoria Avenue which targets start-up businesses and provides flexible space, help and support for growth. Southend also won funding to host the 'Growth Hub' which provides one stop support for enterprises to flourish.

Southend's weekly High Street market has helped turn local people's ideas into businesses. On 28 May a youth market will present a platform for young entrepreneurs to test their appetite with High Street trading and we continue work with the education sector to incorporate entrepreneurial skills for our young people.

Retail is an ever changing environment and we work closely with our Business Improvement District (BID)to back initiatives adding vibrancy to our offer and generate footfall including events and marketing activity. Our High Street's regeneration programme has already brought the Campus and Forum into the heart of the town delivering vibrancy and footfall. For the future, the exciting Queensway regeneration project will bring huge opportunities for existing and new businesses on the High Street.

Question 6 from Councillor Willis to the Executive Councillor for Community and Organisational Development

Could the Executive Councillor provide an update on the progress with dark fibre technology and other aspects of the Council's digital strategy?

Answer

A key priority of the Council's digital strategy focuses on connecting residents, visitors and business of the Borough to next-generation high speed internet.

There are two contracts that underpin this work currently. Firstly, the dark fibre contract, signed in March 2016 with CityFibre. The contract will provide high speed connectivity to Southend businesses, residents and public services. Work on the rollout is currently in the "planning and design" phase. Delivery will initially focus on replacing the 108 core sites across the Council, South Essex Homes and our Schools' infrastructure. June 2016 should see the first spade in the ground with a public announcement also around when businesses can expect CityFibre Fibre services to be available in their area. Fibre-to-the-Premise technology promises to mark out Southend as a place to do business particularly where technology investment is important.

The second contract focuses around free Wi-Fi connectivity to many residents and visitors in the Borough. This is currently in the process in being let as a 10-year concession contract that will provide free Wi-Fi to the public at no cost to the Council. It will cover areas of high footfall such as high streets in Southend and Leigh as well as the Seafront area. It will also cover many of the Council's high-rise housing stock, allowing residents to access Council Services online for free. We are in final discussions with our preferred bidder and anticipate awarding the contract in May with a rollout commencing in the Autumn.